The Guidelines are based on registration stage comments and meetings with the 
proponent, government agencies and public groups. EIS Guidelines are issued within 120 days of the

EIS decision and are subject to a minimum 40 day public review prior to approval by the Minister. 
Three hundred twenty one days (321) has passed since the decision on an EIS was taken due to the 
time taken by the federal government to decide upon a Joint Panel process and since June, the need to 
consult with Aboriginal groups. The delay has occurred with the concurrence of the proponent.